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CUMULATIVE GEF-5 APPROVALS VERSUS PROGRAMMING TARGETS AS OF DECEMBER 31,
2013

1. This bi-annual report summarizes the progress made in programming GEF-5 resources as
of December 31, 2013. It provides a cumulative summary of GEF-5 utilizations against the
programming targets that were established by the Council during the GEF-5 replenishment (GEF
5 Programming Document GEF/R.5/31/CRP.1). In addition, it details project approvals and
endorsements as well as project cancellations during the six-month period from July 1 to

December 31, 2013.

Table 1: Cumulative GEF-5 Approvals and Programming Targets by Focal Areas,
Themes and Programs as of December 31, 2013

Focal Areas, Themes and Programming Targets Project Grants | Agency Fees | Total Resources | Utilization
Programs (USD) (USD) Used (USD) Percentage
Amount | % of GEF-5
(USD) Resources
Biodiversity 1,080,000,000 25% 823,241,883 75,960,727 899,202,610 83%
Climate Change 1,260,000,000 30% 890,312,633 83,598,306 973,910,939 7%
International Waters 440,000,000 10% 266,560,468 24,099,187 290,659,655 66%
Land Degradation 385,000,000 9% 267,253,347 23,489,010 290,742,357 76%
Chemicals, of which: 425,000,000 10% 306,446,037 29,575,479 336,021,516 79%
(Pgssr)sme”t Organic Pollutants 375,000,000 9% 285,188,881 27,476,163 312,665,044 83%
Ozone Depletion 25,000,000 1% 5,260,000 526,000 5,786,000 23%
Sound Chemicals Management 25,000,000 1% 15,997,156 1,573,316 17,570,472 70%
and Mercury Reduction
CSP and Capacity Building 70,000,000 2% 33,299,889 3,192,467 36,492,356 52%
Small Grants Program 140,000,000 3% 134,615,385 5,384,615 140,000,000 100%
SFM/REDD-Plus Program 250,000,000 6% 122,285,935 11,564,952 133,850,887 54%
Outreach to Private Sector 80,000,000 2% 65,182,649 5,217,351 70,400,000 88%
Total - Focal Areas, Themes, | 134 509 000 97% | 2,909,198,226 | 262,082,094 3,171,280,320 77%
and Programs
Corporate Budget* 120,000,000 3% 87,287,546 - 87,287,546 73%
;gt;r'o(\:/:g‘”'at“’e GEF-5 4,250,000,000 100% | 2,996485.772 | 262,082,094 |  3,258,567,866 77%

* Corporate Budget: This is the total of (1) actual corporate budget expenditures for FY12 and FY 13 (respectively $26,424,649 +
29,888,369) and (2) the approved FY 14 corporate budget of $30,974,528, which includes the GEF 5" Assembly budget.

2. Total GEF grants and associated Agency fees and corporate budget approved by Council
or the CEO amounted to $3,255.94 million, representing 77 percent of programmed resources.
The distribution of the approved amounts as compared to the corresponding programming targets
is shown in Table 1 by focal areas, themes, programs and corporate budget.




APPROVAL OF GRANTS AND AGENCY FEES FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1 TO DECEMBER 31,
2013

3. During the six-month period that ended December 31, 2013, the GEF approved a total of
$368.05 million for financing projects, consisting of $336.45 million in project grants, and
$31.60 million in associated fees to Agencies. Co-financing associated with total approval during
this period was $2,003.51 million (each GEF grant dollar was thus matched by approximately
$5.95 dollars in co-financing). Table 2 provides a summary illustration of the distribution
according to project types.

Table 2: GEF Approvals for the Period from July 1 to December 31, 2013 by Project Type

. No. of Co-financing
Project type proposals Grant (USD) Fees (USD) Total (USD) (USD)
Full-sized Projects 48 242,738,870 22,700,206 265,439,076 1,723,674,551
Programmatic 0
Approaches
Medium-sized 52 70,797,912 6,735,464 77,533,376 273,646,174
Projects
Enabling Activities 36 13,808,685 1,311,786 15,120,471 6,185,076
Project Preparation
Grants 82 9,106,740 849,478 9,956,218
Total Programmed 218 336,452,207 31,596,934 368,049,141 2,003,505,801

4. Detailed lists of approvals are contained in Annexes A, B, C, D and E as follows:

@ Full-Sized Projects approved by the GEF Council (see Annex A);

(b) Sub-projects under Programmatic Approaches previously approved by the GEF
Council (see Annex B);

(©) Medium-Sized Projects approved by the CEO (see Annex C)

(d) Enabling Activities approved by the CEO (see Annex D);

(e Project Preparation Grants approved by the CEO (see Annex E).

CEO ENDORSEMENT OF PROJECTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1 TO DECEMBER 31, 2013

5. Between July 1 and December 31, 2013, the CEO endorsed a total of 68 projects
accounting for $386.74 million in GEF grants and $37.44 million in associated Agency fees, as
detailed in Annex F.



PROJECT CANCELLATIONS FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1 TO DECEMBER 31, 2013

6. During the six-month ended December 31, 2013, the GEF cancelled 7 projects (including

one PPG) for a total value of $9.50 million in GEF grants and $0.95 million in associated
Agency fees as detailed in Annex G.



ANNEX A: FULL-SIZED PROJECT PROPOSALS APPROVED BY COUNCIL

GEF Programming Report for the Period July 1 - December 31, 2013

Full-sized Project Proposals Approved by Council

GEF
ID

Focal
Area

Agency

Country

Title

Approval
Date

GEF
Amount
(USD)

Agency
Fees
(USD)

PIF
Approval
Date

Co-financing
Amount
(USD)

1| 5476
*

cC

UNDP

Jamaica

Third National Communication
(TNC) and Biennial Update
Report to the UNFCCC

5-Sep-13

852,000

80,940

31-Jul-13

200,000

2 | 5478
*

CcC

UNDP

Ecuador

Third National Communication
(3NC) and First Biennial Update
Report (BUR)

5-Sep-13

852,000

80,940

31-Jul-13

3| 5296
*

cC

UNDP

Malaysia

Third National Communications
(TNC) to the UNFCCC and
Biennial Update Reporting (BUR)

5-Sep-13

852,000

80,940

9-May-13

804,000

4 | 5474
*

CcC

UNDP

Yemen

Third National Communication
and First Biennial Update Report
to the UNFCCC

5-Sep-13

852,000

80,940

31-Jul-13

40,000

5| 5370
*

CC

UNDP

Thailand

Third National Communication
(TNC) and Biennial Update
Report to the UNFCCC

5-Sep-13

852,000

80,940

31-Jul-13

700,000

6 | 5475

CC

UNDP

Paraguay

Third National Communication
on Climate Change and First
Biennial Update Report

5-Sep-13

852,000

80,940

31-Jul-13

320,000

7| 5072

CcC

UNIDO

Russian Federation

Transfer of Environmentally
Sound Technologies for Industrial
Climate Change Mitigation in the
Republic of Tatarstan, Russian
Federation

7-Nov-13

10,292,500

926,325

12-Sep-13

57,046,250

* Enabling Activities that required Council approval in a Special IWP in September 2013

4




GEF
ID

Focal
Area

Agency

Country

Title

Approval
Date

GEF
Amount
(USD)

Agency
Fees
(USD)

PIF
Approval
Date

Co-financing
Amount
(USD)

5086

CC

UNDP

Thailand

Achieving Low Carbon Growth in
Cities through Sustainable Urban
Systems Management in Thailand

7-Nov-13

3,150,000

299,250

12-Sep-13

91,850,000

5345

cC

UNDP

Nigeria

Promoting Low Carbon Energy
Solutions in Nigeria
Energy/Power Supply

7-Nov-13

4,400,000

418,000

12-Sep-13

167,000,000

10

5357

CC

UNDP

Ukraine

Removing Barriers to Increase
Investment in Energy-Efficiency
in Public Buildings

7-Nov-13

5,480,000

520,600

12-Sep-13

22,000,000

11

5440

BD

UNDP

Ethiopia

Mainstreaming Incentives for
Biodiversity Conservation in the
Climate Resilient Green Economy
Strategy (CRGE)

7-Nov-13

3,316,455

315,063

12-Sep-13

16,000,000

12

5485

BD

UNDP

Seychelles

Seychelles' Protected Areas
Finance Project

7-Nov-13

2,776,900

263,807

12-Sep-13

12,050,000

13

5492

POPs

World
Bank

China

Contaminated Site Cleanup
Project

7-Nov-13

15,000,000

1,350,000

12-Sep-13

60,000,000

14

5506

BD

FAO

Chile

Strengthening and Development
of Instruments for the
Management, Prevention and
Control of Beaver (Castor
Canadensis), an Invasive Alien
Species in the Chilean Patagonia

7-Nov-13

2,153,882

204,619

12-Sep-13

9,070,000

15

5530

CcC

EBRD

Russian Federation

Green Shipping Programme for
Russia

7-Nov-13

10,000,000

950,000

12-Sep-13

104,040,000




GEF | Focal Agency Country Title Approval | GEF Agency PIF Co-financing
ID Area Date Amount Fees Approval | Amount
(USD) (USD) Date (USD)
16 | 5542 | IW UNDP Regional (Antigua And Catalysing Implementation of the 7-Nov-13 12,500,000 1,125,000 | 12-Sep-13 110,854,059
Barbuda, Barbados, Strategic Action Programme for
Brazil, Belize, Colombia, | the Sustainable Management of
Costa Rica, Dominica, Shared Living Marine Resources
Dominican Republic, in the Caribbean and North Brazil
Grenada, Guatemala, Shelf Large Marine Ecosystems
Guyana, Honduras, Haiti, | (CMLE+)
Jamaica, St. Kitts And
Nevis, St. Lucia, Mexico,
Panama, Suriname,
Trinidad and Tobago, St.
Vincent and Grenadines
17 | 5549 | BD FAO Philippines RicePlus-Dynamic Conservation 7-Nov-13 2,182,631 207,350 | 12-Sep-13 9,200,000
and Sustainable Use of Agro-
biodiversity in Rice-based
Farming Systems
18 | 5556 | IW World Regional (Bosnia- West Balkans Drina River Basin 7-Nov-13 4,366,210 414,790 | 12-Sep-13 99,700,000
Bank Herzegovina, Management
Montenegro, Serbia)
19 | 4966 | IW World Regional (Angola, Sustainable Groundwater 7-Nov-13 8,119,179 771,321 | 12-Sep-13 42,478,000
Bank Botswana, Lesotho, Management in SADC Member
Malawi, Namibia, States
Seychelles, Swaziland,
Tanzania, South Africa,
Zambia, Congo DR,
Zimbabwe)
20 | 5317 | CC UNIDO Madagascar Increased Energy Access for 7-Nov-13 2,855,000 271,225 | 12-Sep-13 14,145,000

Productive Use through Small
Hydropower Development in
Rural Areas




GEF
ID

Focal
Area

Agency

Country

Title

Approval
Date

GEF
Amount
(USD)

Agency
Fees
(USD)

PIF
Approval
Date

Co-financing
Amount
(USD)

21

5324

MFA

FAO

Brazil

Reversing Desertification Process
in Susceptible Areas of Brazil:
Sustainable Agroforestry
Practices and Biodiversity
Conservation

7-Nov-13

3,930,155

373,365

12-Sep-13

15,966,800

22

5367

POPs

UNEP

Cameroon

PCB Reduction In Cameroon
Through The Use Of Local
Expertise And The Development
Of National Capacities

7-Nov-13

3,000,000

285,000

12-Sep-13

12,300,000

23

5526

UNDP

Regional (Angola,
Botswana, Namibia)

Support to the Cubango-
Okavango River Basin Strategic
Action Programme
Implementation

7-Nov-13

6,100,000

579,500

12-Sep-13

60,700,000

24

5540

CC

UNDP

El Salvador

Third National Communication
(TNC) and Biennial Update
Report to the UNFCCC

7-Nov-13

852,000

80,940

12-Sep-13

178,900

25

5547

MFA

FAO

Congo DR

Community-Based Miombo
Forest Management in South East
Katanga

7-Nov-13

4,533,333

430,667

12-Sep-13

10,000,000

26

5559

BD

WWEF-
us

Russian Federation

Conservation of Big Cats

7-Nov-13

12,707,550

1,143,679

12-Sep-13

60,000,000

27

5339

CcC

UNDP

Indonesia

Market Transformation through
Design and Implementation of
Appropriate Mitigation Actions in
Energy Sector

7-Nov-13

8,025,000

762,375

12-Sep-13

48,350,000

28

5351

BD

UNEP

Madagascar

Strengthening the Network of
New Protected Areas in
Madagascar

7-Nov-13

3,905,265

371,000

12-Sep-13

12,200,000




GEF
ID

Focal
Area

Agency

Country

Title

Approval
Date

GEF
Amount
(USD)

Agency
Fees
(USD)

PIF
Approval
Date

Co-financing
Amount
(USD)

29

5353

MFA

UNDP

Armenia

Mainstreaming Sustainable Land
and Forest Management in Dry
Mountain Landscapes

7-Nov-13

2,977,169

282,831

12-Sep-13

13,950,000

30

5358

cC

UNDP

Morocco

Mainstreaming Climate Change
in the National Logistics Strategy
and Roll-Out of Integrated
Logistics Platforms

7-Nov-13

2,274,429

216,071

12-Sep-13

17,550,000

31

5360

CC

UNDP

China

Promoting Energy Efficient
Electric Motors in Chinese
Industries

7-Nov-13

3,500,000

332,500

12-Sep-13

17,700,000

32

5365

CcC

UNDP

Vietnam

Energy Efficiency Improvement
in Commercial and High-Rise
Residential Buildings

7-Nov-13

3,198,000

303,810

12-Sep-13

16,180,000

33

5379

CC

UNIDO

South Africa

Industrial Energy Efficiency
Improvement in South Africa
through Mainstreaming the
Introduction of Energy
Management Systems and Energy
Systems Optimization

7-Nov-13

5,776,484

548,766

12-Sep-13

27,600,000

34

5410

MFA

FAO

Venezuela

Sustainable Forest Lands
Management and Conservation
under an Eco-social Approach

7-Nov-13

8,249,316

783,684

12-Sep-13

25,730,000

35

5479

LD

World
Bank

India

Integrated SLEM Approaches for
Reducing Land Degradation and
Desertification

7-Nov-13

4,164,384

395,616

12-Sep-13

18,000,000

36

5522

LD

FAO

Libya

Sustainable Land Management
and Conservation of Oases
Ecosystems in Libya

7-Nov-13

3,972,603

377,397

12-Sep-13

13,850,000




GEF
ID

Focal
Area

Agency

Country

Title

Approval
Date

GEF
Amount
(USD)

Agency
Fees
(USD)

PIF
Approval
Date

Co-financing
Amount
(USD)

37

5524

BD

UNDP

Cape Verde

Mainstreaming Biodiversity
Conservation into the Tourism
Sector in Synergy with a Further
Strengthened Protected Areas
System in Cape Verde

7-Nov-13

3,664,640

348,141

12-Sep-13

15,521,542

38

5536

MFA

UNDP

Turkmenistan

Energy Efficiency and Renewable
Energy for Sustainable Water
Management in Turkmenistan

7-Nov-13

6,185,000

587,575

12-Sep-13

29,300,000

39

5560

MFA

World
Bank

Colombia

Forest Conservation and
Sustainability in the Heart of the
Colombian Amazon

7-Nov-13

10,400,000

936,000

12-Sep-13

30,000,000

40

5363

CcC

UNDP

Philippines

Development for Renewable
Energy Applications
Mainstreaming and Market
Sustainability (DREAMS) Project

7-Nov-13

5,200,000

494,000

12-Sep-13

24,772,000

41

5406

LD

FAO

Gambia

Community-Based Sustainable
Dryland Forest Management

7-Nov-13

3,066,347

291,303

12-Sep-13

12,560,000

42

5463

LD

UNDP

Tanzania

Securing Watershed Services
Through SLM in the Ruvu and
Zigi Catchments Eastern Arc
Region

7-Nov-13

3,648,858

346,641

12-Sep-13

15,000,000

43

5501

CcC

UNDP

Ethiopia

Promoting Sustainable Rural
Energy Technologies (RETS) for
Household and Productive Uses

7-Nov-13

4,091,781

388,719

12-Sep-13

38,000,000

44

5513

UNDP

Regional (Kenya,
Comoros, Madagascar,
Mauritius, Mozambique,
Seychelles, Somalia,
Tanzania, South Africa)

Western Indian Ocean LMEs
Strategic Action Programme
Policy Harmonization and
Institutional Reforms SAPPHIRE
Project

7-Nov-13

10,976,891

987,920

12-Sep-13

68,802,000




GEF | Focal Agency Country Title Approval | GEF Agency PIF Co-financing
ID Area Date Amount Fees Approval | Amount
(USD) (USD) Date (USD)
45 | 5520 | CC World Indonesia Large Enterprises Energy 7-Nov-13 5,480,000 520,000 | 25-Sep-13 244,000,000
Bank Efficiency Project
46 | 5534 | BD UNDP Ecuador Conservation of Ecuadorian 7-Nov-13 2,726,908 259,056 | 12-Sep-13 11,546,000
Amphibian Diversity and
Sustainable Use of its Genetic
Resources
47 | 5546 | BD World Panama Sustainable Production Systems 7-Nov-13 9,589,000 910,955 | 12-Sep-13 27,380,000
Bank and Conservation of Biodiversity
48 | 5558 | POPs UNIDO Regional (Antigua And Development and Implementation | 7-Nov-13 8,839,000 839,705 | 19-Sep-13 19,040,000
Barbuda, Barbados, of a Sustainable Management
Bahamas, Belize, St. Mechanism for POPs in the
Kitts And Nevis, St. Caribbean
Lucia, Suriname,
Trinidad and Tobago, St.
Vincent and Grenadines)
Total Project Proposals Approved by Council 242,738,870 | 22,700,206 1,723,674,551

10




ANNEX B: SUB-PROJECTS UNDER PROGRAMMATIC APPROACH PROPOSALS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY COUNCIL

GEF Programming Report for the period from July 1 to December 31, 2013

Sub-projects under Programmatic Approach Proposals Previously Approved by Council

GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Approval | GEF Agency PIF Co-financing
ID Area Date Amount Fees Approval | Amount
(USD) (USD) Date (USD)
Sub-project Proposals Approved by Council under the Parent 5395 - R2R
1| 5551 | MFA | FAO Kiribati R2R Resilient Islands, Resilient Communities 7-Nov-13 | 4,720,030 424,803 | 12-Sep-13 12,250,000
2| 5517 | MFA | UNDP | Micronesia | R2R Implementing an Integrated Ridge to Reef 7-Nov-13 | 4,689,815 422,083 | 12-Sep-13 17,861,500
Approach to Enhance Ecosystem Services, to
Conserve Globally Important Biodiversity and to
Sustain Local Livelihoods in the FSM
3| 5510 | MFA | UNDP | PapuaNew | R2R Strengthening the Management Effectiveness of | 7-Nov-13 | 10,929,358 983,642 | 12-Sep-13 42,600,000
Guinea the National System of Protected Areas
4| 5550 | MFA | UNDP | Tuvalu R2R Implementing a Ridge to Reef Approach to 7-Nov-13 | 3,762,844 338,656 | 12-Sep-13 10,225,000
Protect Biodiversity and Ecosystem Functions
5| 5397 | MFA | FAO Vanuatu R2R Integrated Sustainable Land and Coastal 7-Nov-13 | 4,605,680 414,511 | 12-Sep-13 14,000,000
Management
Total Sub-project Proposals Approved by Council under the Parent 5395 - R2R 28,707,727 | 2,583,695 96,936,500

11




ANNEX C: MEDIUM-SIZED PROJECTS APPROVED BY CEO

GEF Programming Report for the Period July 1 - December 31, 2013

Medium-sized Projects Approved by CEO**

GEF
ID

Focal
Area

Agency

Country

Title

Approval
Date

GEF
Amount
(USD)

Agency
Fees
(USD)

PIF
Approval
Date

Co-financing
Amount
(USD)

1| 5038

POPs

UNIDO

Armenia

Implementation of BAT and BEP for
Reduction of UP-POPs Releases from
Open Burning Sources in Armenia

17-Jul-13

853,000

81,035

17-Jul-13

4,130,000

2| 5154

CcC

UNIDO

Kenya

Sustainable Conversion of Waste into
Clean Energy for GHG Emission
Reduction

17-Dec-13

1,999,998

190,000

17-Dec-13

9,572,000

3| 5290

BD

UNEP

Venezuela

Implementation of the National Biosafety
Framework in Venezuela in Accordance
to the Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety

1-Aug-13

1,710,000

176,700

1-Aug-13

6,672,000

4 | 5342

CC

UNIDO

Albania

Biomass Energy for Productive Use for
Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs)
in the Olive Oil Sector

31-Jul-13

927,000

88,065

31-Jul-13

4,507,000

5| 5355

BD

UNDP

Moldova

Mainstreaming Biodiversity
Conservation into Territorial Planning
Policies and Land-Use Practices

28-Aug-13

958,904

91,096

28-Aug-13

4,850,000

6 | 5412

CC

UNIDO

Vietnam

Promotion of Energy Efficient Industrial
Boiler Adoption and Operating Practices

15-Aug-13

1,771,000

168,245

15-Aug-13

9,670,000

7| 5424

CC

UNDP

Congo

Small Hydropower-based Mini-grids for
Rural Electrification

21-Aug-13

1,944,133

184,692

21-Aug-13

13,500,000

8 | 5302

MFA

UNEP

Bosnia-Herzegovina

Capacity Development for the Integration
of Global Environmental Commitments
into National Policies and Development
Decision Making

12-Sep-13

1,438,000

136,610

12-Sep-13

1,515,000

9 | 5326

MFA

UNDP

Pakistan

Generating Global Environmental
Benefits from Improved Decision
Making Systems and Local Planning in
Pakistan

19-Sep-13

995,500

94,572

19-Sep-13

1,545,000

12




GEF | Focal | Agency Country Title Approval GEF Agency PIF Co-financing
ID Area Date Amount Fees Approval Amount
(USD) (USD) Date (USD)
10 | 5371 | BD AfDB Senegal Project for the Restoration and 9-Sep-13 1,315,525 124,975 9-Sep-13 22,090,000
Strengthening the Resilience of the Lake
de Guiers Wetland Ecosystems
(PRRELAG)
11 | 5409 | POPs | UNEP Global Development of a Plan for Global 3-Dec-13 850,000 80,750 3,005,411
Monitoring of Human Exposure to and
Environmental Concentrations of
Mercury
12 | 5421 | CC UNIDO Cambodia Reduction of GHG Emission through 26-Nov-13 1,500,499 142,547 | 26-Nov-13 8,230,000
Promotion of Commercial Biogas Plants
13 | 5466 | CC UNIDO Gambia Reducing Greenhouse Gases and ODS 8-Nov-13 495,000 47,025 2,475,000
Emissions through Technology Transfer
in the Industrial Refrigeration and Air
Conditioning Sector
14 | 5525 | POPs UNEP Global (Cook Global Project on the Updating of 11-Nov-13 1,321,552 125,548 993,000
Islands, Marshall National Implementation Plans for POPs
Islands, Nauru, Papua
New Guinea,
Pakistan, Sierra
Leone, Tonga,
Yemen)
15 | 5587 | CC UNDP Malawi Increasing Access to Clean and 25-Oct-13 1,725,000 163,875 25-Oct-13 12,622,000
Affordable Decentralized Energy
Services in selected vulnerable areas of
Malawi
16 | 5601 | BD UNDP/U Global Support to GEF Eligible Countries for 29-Oct-13 1,700,000 161,500 2,000,000
NEP Achieving Aichi Biodiversity Target 17
Through a Globally Guided NBSAPs
Update Process
17 | 5656 | BD UNDP Global Parks, People, Planet: Protected Areas as 17-Dec-13 1,826,484 173,516 4,500,000
Solutions to Global Challenges
18 | 5450 | CC UNDP Global Transforming The Global Aviation 22-Aug-13 1,950,000 185,250 | 22-Aug-13 8,300,000

Sector: Emissions Reductions From
International Aviation

13




GEF
ID

Focal
Area

Agency

Country

Title

Approval
Date

GEF
Amount
(USD)

Agency
Fees
(USD)

PIF
Approval
Date

Co-financing
Amount
(USD)

19

5464

cC

UNIDO

Vietnam

Reducing Greenhouse Gas and ODS
Emissions Through Technology Transfer
in Industrial Refrigeration

20-Nov-13

290,000

27,550

1,855,000

20

5471

MFA

UNDP

Paraguay

Capacity Development for Improved
decision-making for the Global
Environment

5-Dec-13

880,000

83,600

5-Dec-13

980,000

21

5483

BD

UNEP

Armenia

Enhancing Livelihoods in Rural
Communities through Mainstreaming and
Strengthening Agricultural Biodiversity
Conservation and Utilization

16-Aug-13

883,242

83,908

16-Aug-13

3,740,000

22

5557

MFA

UNEP

Haiti

Developing Core Capacity for MEA
Implementation in Haiti

12-Sep-13

1,298,000

123,310

12-Sep-13

2,750,000

23

5583

POPs

World
Bank

Regional (Africa)

Reducing Environmental Health Impacts
of Harmful Pollutants in Africa Region

7-Oct-13

2,000,000

190,000

7-Oct-13

1,800,000

24

5609

CcC

UNIDO

Gambia

Greening the Productive Sectors in
Gambia: Promoting the Use and
Integration of Small to Medium Scale
Renewable Energy Systems in the
Productive Uses

11-Dec-13

1,319,635

125,365

11-Dec-13

3,000,000

25

5633

POPs

UNEP

Regional (Cote
d'Ivoire, Cameroon,
Ethiopia, Tanzania)

Lead Paint Elimination Project in Africa

4-Dec-13

1,000,000

95,000

3,234,365

26

5403

BD

UNEP

Uzbekistan

Conservation and Sustainable Use of
Agricultural Biodiversity to Improve
Regulating and Supporting Ecosystem
Services in Agriculture Production

24-Dec-13

1,235,845

117,405

24-Dec-13

4,150,000

27

5453

CC

UNDP

Barbados

Promoting Solar Photovoltaic Systems in
Public Buildings for Clean Energy
Access, Increased Climate Resilience and
Disaster Risk Management

11-Dec-13

1,726,484

164,016

11-Dec-13

16,450,000

28

5467

MFA

UNDP

Georgia

Harmonization of Information
Management for Improved Knowledge
and Monitoring of the Global
Environment in Georgia

18-Dec-13

1,200,000

114,000

18-Dec-13

1,350,000
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GEF | Focal | Agency Country Title Approval GEF Agency PIF Co-financing
ID Area Date Amount Fees Approval Amount
(USD) (USD) Date (USD)

29 | 5484 | POPs UNDP Honduras Environmental Sound Management of 18-Nov-13 1,300,000 123,500 18-Nov-13 3,960,000
Mercury and Mercury Containing
Products and their Wastes in Artisanal
Small-scale Gold Mining and Healthcare

30 | 5505 | CC UNIDO Turkey GEF UNIDO Cleantech Programme for 9-Sep-13 990,000 94,050 2,950,000
SMEs in Turkey

31| 5512 | BD UNDP Thailand Conserving Habitats for Globally 16-Aug-13 1,758,904 167,096 | 16-Aug-13 9,140,000
Important Flora and Fauna in Production
Landscapes

32 | 5555 | CC UNDP Vietnam Local Development and Promotion of 22-0Oct-13 1,517,400 144,153 22-Oct-13 6,150,000
LED Technologies for Advanced General
Lighting

33 | 5579 | MFA UNDP Palau Mainstreaming Global Environmental 17-Dec-13 550,000 52,250 17-Dec-13 570,000
Priorities into National Policies and
Programmes

34 | 5586 | CC UNDP Sri Lanka Appropriate Mitigation Actions in the 19-Dec-13 1,790,411 170,089 | 19-Dec-13 13,000,000
Energy Generation and End-Use Sectors
in Sri Lanka

35| 5593 | BD UNDP Malaysia Developing and Implementing a National 22-Oct-13 1,970,000 187,150 5,833,000
Access and Benefit Sharing Framework

36 | 5605 | BD UNDP Morocco Developing a National Framework on 19-Nov-13 812,786 77,215 | 19-Nov-13 1,400,000
Access to and Benefit-Sharing of Genetic
Resources and Traditional Knowledge as
a Strategy to Contribute to the
Conservation and Sustainable Use of
Biodiversity in Morocco

37 | 5624 | POPs UNIDO China China’s Compliance with the Stockholm 11-Nov-13 2,000,000 190,000 4,000,000
Convention

38 | 5325 | POPs | UNIDO Congo Environmentally Sound Management and 17-Jul-13 975,000 92,625 17-Jul-13 3,800,000
Final Disposal of PCBs

39 | 5335 | CC UNIDO Chile Promoting The Development of Biogas 1-Jul-13 1,715,151 162,939 1-Jul-13 8,665,000

Energy amongst Select Small- and
Medium-Sized Agro-Industries
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40

5344

cC

UNDP

Cape Verde

Removing Barriers to Energy-Efficiency
in the Cape Verdean Built Environment
and for Appliances

23-Aug-13

1,918,400

182,248

23-Aug-13

6,700,000

41

5392

BD

UNEP

Iraq

Initial Steps for the Establishment of the
National Protected Areas Network

25-Jul-13

1,230,365

116,885

25-Jul-13

3,450,000

42

5439

BD

World
Bank

Global

Fighting Against Wildlife Poaching and
Illegal Trade in Africa The Case of
African Elephants

27-Aug-13

2,000,000

190,000

1,800,000

43

5468

CcC

UNDP

Georgia

Green Cities : Integrated Sustainable
Transport in the City of Batumi and the
Ajara Region

10-Sep-13

853,000

81,035

10-Sep-13

5,380,000

44

5470

MFA

UNDP

Uruguay

Improved Convention Coordination for
Sustainable Growth in Uruguay
(ECCOSUR)

6-Sep-13

1,862,400

176,928

6-Sep-13

1,879,100

45

5494

POPs

UNEP

Regional (Argentina,
Ecuador, Nicaragua,
Peru, Uruguay)

Development of Mercury Risk
Management Approaches in Latin
America

18-Nov-13

916,000

87,020

2,894,434

46

5496

POPs

UNIDO

Argentina

Preparatory Project to Facilitate the
Implementation of the Legally Binding
Instrument on Mercury (Minamata
Convention) in Argentina to Protect
Health and the Environment

29-Jul-13

350,000

33,250

530,000

47

5508

MFA

UNDP

Global

Transforming the Global Maritime
Transport Industry towards a Low
Carbon Future through Improved Energy
Efficiency

11-Nov-13

1,900,000

180,500

11-Nov-13

11,070,000

48

5515

CC

UNIDO

South Africa

GEF UNIDO Cleantech Programme for
SMEs in South Africa

9-Sep-13

1,990,000

189,050

6,000,000

49

5553

CC

UNIDO

Pakistan

GEF UNIDO Cleantech Programme for
SMEs

9-Sep-13

1,369,863

130,137

4,000,000

50

5570

MFA

UNDP

Jordan

Mainstreaming Rio Convention
Provisions into National Sectoral Policies

26-Nov-13

996,000

94,620

26-Nov-13

1,000,000

51

5596

LD

WWEF-US

Nepal

Sustainable Land Management in the
Churia Range

19-Dec-13

917,431

82,569

4,398,864

16




GEF | Focal | Agency Country Title Approval GEF Agency PIF Co-financing
ID Area Date Amount Fees Approval Amount
(USD) (USD) Date (USD)
52 | 5646 | POPs UNIDO Bolivia Environmentally Sound Management of 23-Dec-13 2,000,000 190,000 23-Dec-13 5,590,000
Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) -
Containing Equipment and Wastes and
Upgrade of Technical Expertise in
Bolivia
Total Medium-sized Projects Approved by CEO 70,797,912 | 6,735,464 273,646,174

**The approval of an MSP follows one of the two paths below:

(a)

(b)

An expedited one-step approval process: No PIF is required. CEO approves a fully prepared MSP project document.
Two-step approval process (if PPG is requested): (i) PIF with PPG; (ii) final MSP project document.
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ANNEX D: ENABLING ACTIVITIES APPROVED BY CEQO

GEF Programming Report for the Period July 1 - December 31, 2013
Enabling Activities Approved by CEO

GEF
ID

Focal
Area

Agency

Country

Title

Approval
Date

GEF
Amount
(USD)

Agency
Fees
(USD)

PIF
Approval
Date

Co-financing
Amount
(USD)

1 5234

POPs

UNIDO

Maldives

Enabling Activities to Facilitate Early
Action on the Implementation of the
Stockholm Convention on POPs

1-Jul-13

430,000

40,850

280,000

2 5427

POPs

UNIDO

Peru

Enabling Activities to Review and
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs)

1-Jul-13

225,000

21,375

235,000

3 5469

POPs

UNIDO

Senegal

Enabling Activities to Review and
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs)

10-Jul-13

170,000

16,150

180,000

4 5460

POPs

UNIDO

Congo

Enabling Activities to Review and
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPSs)

18-Jul-13

170,000

16,150

180,000

5 5465

BD

UNDP

Paraguay

Updating the National Biodiversity
Strategy and Developing the Action Plan
to Support the Implementation of the
CBD 2011-2020 Strategic Plan

19-Jul-13

220,800

20,976

350,000

6 5480

BD

UNEP

Tuvalu

Support to Tuvalu for the Revision of the
NBSAPs and Development of Fifth
National Report to the Convention on
Biological Diversity (CBD)

24-Jul-13

220,000

20,900

180,000

7 5500

POPs

UNIDO

Cote d'lvoire

Enabling Activities to Review and
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPSs)

29-Jul-13

200,000

19,000

170,000

8 5502

BD

UNDP

Jamaica

National Biodiversity Planning to
Support the Implementation of the CBD
2011-2020 Strategic Plan

2-Aug-13

220,000

20,900

30,000
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Approval GEF Agency PIF Co-financing
ID Area Date Amount Fees Approval Amount
(USD) (USD) Date (USD)

9 5443 | CC UNDP Mali Third National Communication to the 15-Aug-13 500,000 47,500 77,149
UNFCCC

10 5306 | CC UNDP Nicaragua Third National Communication 15-Aug-13 500,000 47,500 44,000

11 5447 | CC UNDP Bosnia-Herzegovina | Bosnia and Herzegovina's First Biennial 22-Aug-13 352,000 33,440 46,000
Update Report (FBUR)

12 5476 | CC UNDP Jamaica Third National Communication (TNC) 5-Sep-13 852,000 80,940 31-Jul-13 200,000
and Biennial Update Report to the
UNFCCC

13 5478 | CC UNDP Ecuador Third National Communication (3NC) 5-Sep-13 852,000 80,940 31-Jul-13
and First Biennial Update Report (BUR)

14 5296 | CC UNDP Malaysia Third National Communications (TNC) 5-Sep-13 852,000 80,940 | 9-May-13 804,000
to the UNFCCC and Biennial Update
Reporting (BUR)

15 5474 | CC UNDP | Yemen Third National Communication and First 5-Sep-13 852,000 80,940 31-Jul-13 40,000
Biennial Update Report to the UNFCCC

16 5370 | CC UNDP Thailand Third National Communication (TNC) 5-Sep-13 852,000 80,940 31-Jul-13 700,000
and Biennial Update Report to the
UNFCCC

17 5475 | CC UNDP Paraguay Third National Communication on 5-Sep-13 852,000 80,940 31-Jul-13 320,000
Climate Change and First Biennial
Update Report

18 5498 | POPs | UNIDO | Guinea-Bissau Enabling Activities to Review and 9-Sep-13 175,000 16,625 235,000
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs)

19 5499 | POPs | UNIDO | Nicaragua Enabling Activities to Review and 16-Sep-13 185,000 17,575 235,000
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPSs)

20 5521 | CC UNDP Namibia Namibia’s First Biennial Update Report 16-Sep-13 352,000 33,440 50,000
(FBUR) to the UNFCCC

21 5488 | MFA UNDP | South Sudan National Capacity Self-Assessment 18-Sep-13 200,000 19,000 | 18-Sep-13 100,000
(NCSA) for Global Environmental
Management in South Sudan

22 5576 | CC UNDP Serbia Serbia's First Biennial Update Report 25-Sep-13 352,000 33,440 49,827
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Approval GEF Agency PIF Co-financing
ID Area Date Amount Fees Approval Amount
(USD) (USD) Date (USD)

23 5574 | CC UNDP | Peru Peru’s First Biennial Update Report 25-Sep-13 352,000 33,400 49,200
(FBUR)

24 5572 | CC UNDP | Costa Rica Costa Rica’s First Biennial Update 25-Sep-13 352,000 33,440 434,000
Report

25 5519 | CC UNDP | South Sudan Initial National Communication to the 10-Oct-13 500,000 47,500 100,000
UNFCCC

26 5600 | POPs | UNEP Morocco Review and update of the national 11-Oct-13 200,913 19,087
implementation plan for the Stockholm
Convention on Persistent Organic
Pollutants (POPs)

27 5617 | CC UNEP Mauritania Preparation of Mauritania's Initial 29-Oct-13 352,000 33,440 30,000
Biennial Update Report to UNFCCC

28 5493 | POPs | UNIDO | Niger Enabling Activities to Review and 1-Nov-13 190,000 18,050 200,000
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs)

29 5540 | CC UNDP El Salvador Third National Communication (TNC) 7-Nov-13 852,000 80,940 | 12-Sep-13 178,900
and Biennial Update Report to the
UNFCCC

30 5618 | CC UNEP Cote d'lvoire Preparation of Cote d’Ivoire’s Initial 18-Nov-13 352,000 33,440 30,000
Biennial Update Report to UNFCCC

31 5616 | POPs UNIDO | Eritrea Enabling Activities to Review and 20-Nov-13 170,000 16,150 40,000
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPSs)

32 5637 | LD UNEP Tunisia Support to Alignment of Tunisia’s 4-Dec-13 136,986 13,014 150,000

National Action Programme to the
UNCCD 10-Year Strategy
Implementation and Reporting Review
Process
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33

5631

BD

UNDP

South Sudan

National Biodiversity Planning to
Support the Implementation of the CBD
2011-2020 Strategic Plan in South Sudan
by Development of the first National
Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan
(NBSAP)

12-Dec-13

220,000

20,900

100,000

34

5644

POPs

UNIDO

Mali

Enabling Activities to Review and
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs) in
the Republic of Mali

19-Dec-13

225,000

21,375

235,000

35

5597

LD

UNDP

Guyana

Support the Alignment of the National
Action Plan (NAP) for Land Degradation
with the UNCCD’s 10-Year Strategy

19-Dec-13

136,986

13,014

90,000

36

5625

POPs

UNIDO

Uganda

Enabling Activities to Review and
Update the National Implementation Plan
for the Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs)

23-Dec-13

185,000

17,575

42,000

Total Enabling Activities Approved by CEO

13,808,685

1,311,786

6,185,076
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ANNEX E: PROJECT PREPARATION GRANTS (PPG) APPROVED BY CEO

GEF Programming Report for the Period July 1 - December 31, 2013

Project Preparation Grants (PPG) Approved by CEO

GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Approval GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
1| 5038 | POPs | UNIDO | Armenia Implementation of BAT and BEP for Reduction of 17-Jul-13 50,000 4,750
UP-POPs Releases from Open Burning Sources in
Armenia
2| 5154 | CC UNIDO | Kenya Sustainable Conversion of Waste into Clean Energy 17-Dec-13 100,000 9,500
for GHG Emission Reduction
3| 5342 | CC UNIDO | Albania Biomass Energy for Productive Use for Small and 31-Jul-13 50,000 4,750
Medium Enterprises (SMES) in the Olive Oil Sector
4 | 5355 | BD UNDP Moldova Mainstreaming Biodiversity Conservation into 28-Aug-13 45,662 4,338
Territorial Planning Policies and Land-Use Practices
5| 5412 | CC UNIDO | Vietnam Promotion of Energy Efficient Industrial Boiler 15-Aug-13 53,292 5,063
Adoption and Operating Practices
6 | 5424 | CC UNDP | Congo Small Hydropower-based Mini-grids for Rural 21-Aug-13 65,000 6,175
Electrification
7| 5290 | BD UNEP Venezuela Implementation of the National Biosafety Framework 1-Aug-13 54,714 5,197
in Venezuela in Accordance to the Cartagena Protocol
on Biosafety
8 | 4922 | LD FAO Global (Global, Argentina, Bosnia- Decision Support for Mainstreaming and Scaling up 9-Jul-13 200,000 19,000
Herzegovina, Bangladesh, China, of Sustainable Land Management
Colombia, Ecuador, Lesotho,
Morocco, Nigeria, Panama,
Philippines, Thailand, Tunisia,
Turkey, Uzbekistan)
9| 5072 | CC UNIDO | Russian Federation Transfer of Environmentally Sound Technologies for 12-Sep-13 262,500 23,625
Industrial Climate Change Mitigation in the Republic
of Tatarstan, Russian Federation
10 | 5086 | CC UNDP | Thailand Achieving Low Carbon Growth in Cities through 12-Sep-13 100,000 9,500

Sustainable Urban Systems Management in Thailand
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Approval GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)

11 | 5302 | MFA UNEP Bosnia-Herzegovina Capacity Development for the Integration of Global 12-Sep-13 45,000 4,275
Environmental Commitments into National Policies
and Development Decision Making

12 | 5326 | MFA UNDP Pakistan Generating Global Environmental Benefits from 19-Sep-13 30,000 2,850
Improved Decision Making Systems and Local
Planning in Pakistan

13 | 5345 | CC UNDP Nigeria Promoting Low Carbon Energy Solutions in Nigeria 12-Sep-13 130,000 12,350
Energy/Power Supply

14 | 5357 | CC UNDP | Ukraine Removing Barriers to Increase Investment in Energy- 12-Sep-13 90,000 8,550
Efficiency in Public Buildings

15| 5371 | BD AfDB Senegal Project for the Restoration and Strengthening the 9-Sep-13 100,000 9,500
Resilience of the Lake de Guiers Wetland Ecosystems
(PRRELAG)

16 | 5397 | MFA FAO Vanuatu R2R: Integrated Sustainable Land and Coastal 12-Sep-13 135,000 12,150
Management

17 | 5421 | CC UNIDO | Cambodia Reduction of GHG Emission through Promotion of 26-Nov-13 50,000 4,750
Commercial Biogas Plants

18 | 5440 | BD UNDP Ethiopia Mainstreaming Incentives for Biodiversity 12-Sep-13 89,938 8,544
Conservation in the Climate Resilient Green
Economy Strategy (CRGE)

19 | 5485 | BD UNDP | Seychelles Seychelles' Protected Areas Finance Project 12-Sep-13 100,000 9,500

20 | 5492 | POPs | World China Contaminated Site Cleanup Project 12-Sep-13 300,000 27,000

Bank

21 | 5506 | BD FAO Chile Strengthening and Development of Instruments for 12-Sep-13 100,000 9,500
the Management, Prevention and Control of Beaver
(Castor Canadensis), an Invasive Alien Species in the
Chilean Patagonia

22 | 5530 | CC EBRD Russian Federation Green Shipping Programme for Russia 12-Sep-13 200,000 19,000
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Approval GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
23 | 5542 | IW UNDP Regional (Antigua And Barbuda, Catalysing Implementation of the Strategic Action 12-Sep-13 300,000 27,000
Barbados, Brazil, Belize, Colombia, | Programme for the Sustainable Management of
Costa Rica, Dominica, Dominican Shared Living Marine Resources in the Caribbean and
Republic, Grenada, Guatemala, North Brazil Shelf Large Marine Ecosystems
Guyana, Honduras, Haiti, Jamaica, (CMLE+)
St. Kitts And Nevis, St. Lucia,
Mexico, Panama, Suriname,
Trinidad and Tobago, St. Vincent
and Grenadines)
24 | 5549 | BD FAO Philippines RicePlus-Dynamic Conservation and Sustainable Use 12-Sep-13 100,000 9,500
of Agro-biodiversity in Rice-based Farming Systems
25 | 5556 | IW World Regional (Bosnia-Herzegovina, West Balkans Drina River Basin Management 12-Sep-13 200,000 19,000
Bank Montenegro, Serbia)
26 | 5587 | CC UNDP Malawi Increasing Access to Clean and Affordable 25-Oct-13 100,000 9,500
Decentralized Energy Services in selected vulnerable
areas of Malawi
27 | 4966 | IW World Regional (Angola, Botswana, Sustainable Groundwater Management in SADC 12-Sep-13 100,000 9,500
Bank Lesotho, Malawi, Namibia, Member States
Seychelles, Swaziland, Tanzania,
South Africa, Zambia, Congo DR,
Zimbabwe)
28 | 4968 | MFA FAO Chile Integrated National Monitoring and Assessment 11-Dec-13 120,000 11,400
System on Forest Ecosystems (SIMEF) in Support of
Policies, Regulations and SFM Practices
Incorporating REDD+ and Biodiversity Conservation
in Forest Ecosystems
29 | 5113 | CC FAO Regional (Angola, Namibia, South Enhancing Climate Change Resilience in the 2-Jul-13 115,000 10,925
Africa) Benguela Current Fisheries System
30 | 5317 | CC UNIDO | Madagascar Increased Energy Access for Productive Use through 12-Sep-13 85,000 8,075
Small Hydropower Development in Rural Areas
31| 5324 | MFA FAO Brazil Reversing Desertification Process in Susceptible 12-Sep-13 130,000 12,350

Areas of Brazil: Sustainable Agroforestry Practices
and Biodiversity Conservation
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Approval GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
32 | 5367 | POPs UNEP Cameroon PCB Reduction In Cameroon Through The Use Of 12-Sep-13 56,000 5,320
Local Expertise And The Development Of National
Capacities
33 | 5450 | CC UNDP | Global Transforming The Global Aviation Sector: Emissions 22-Aug-13 50,000 4,750
Reductions From International Aviation
34 | 5471 | MFA UNDP Paraguay Capacity Development for Improved decision-making 5-Dec-13 20,000 1,900
for the Global Environment
35 | 5483 | BD UNEP Armenia Enhancing Livelihoods in Rural Communities 16-Aug-13 30,000 2,850
through Mainstreaming and Strengthening
Agricultural Biodiversity Conservation and
Utilization
36 | 5526 | IW UNDP | Regional (Angola, Botswana, Support to the Cubango-Okavango River Basin 12-Sep-13 200,000 19,000
Namibia) Strategic Action Programme Implementation
37 | 5547 | MFA | FAO Congo DR Community-Based Miombo Forest Management in 12-Sep-13 150,000 14,250
South East Katanga
38 | 5557 | MFA | UNEP Haiti Developing Core Capacity for MEA Implementation 12-Sep-13 65,000 6,175
in Haiti
39 | 5583 | POPs | World Regional (Africa) Reducing Environmental Health Impacts of Harmful 7-Oct-13 100,000 9,500
Bank Pollutants in Africa Region
40 | 5609 | CC UNIDO | Gambia Greening the Productive Sectors in Gambia: 11-Dec-13 54,800 5,206
Promoting the Use and Integration of Small to
Medium Scale Renewable Energy Systems in the
Productive Uses
41 | 4940 | W UNEP Regional (Kenya, Comoros, Implementation of the Strategic Action Programme 25-Sep-13 185,000 16,650
Madagascar, Mauritius, for the Protection of the Western Indian Ocean from
Mozambique, Seychelles, Tanzania, | Land-based Sources and Activities
South Africa)
42 | 5339 | CC UNDP | Indonesia Market Transformation through Design and 12-Sep-13 175,000 16,625
Implementation of Appropriate Mitigation Actions in
Energy Sector
43 | 5351 | BD UNEP Madagascar Strengthening the Network of New Protected Areas in 12-Sep-13 113,000 10,735

Madagascar
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ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)

44 | 5353 | MFA UNDP Armenia Mainstreaming Sustainable Land and Forest 12-Sep-13 91,324 8,676
Management in Dry Mountain Landscapes

45 | 5358 | CC UNDP Morocco Mainstreaming Climate Change in the National 12-Sep-13 100,000 9,500
Logistics Strategy and Roll-Out of Integrated
Logistics Platforms

46 | 5360 | CC UNDP | China Promoting Energy Efficient Electric Motors in 12-Sep-13 150,000 14,250
Chinese Industries

47 | 5365 | CC UNDP | Vietnam Energy Efficiency Improvement in Commercial and 12-Sep-13 99,991 9,499
High-Rise Residential Buildings

48 | 5379 | CC UNIDO | South Africa Industrial Energy Efficiency Improvement in South 12-Sep-13 50,000 4,750
Africa through Mainstreaming the Introduction of
Energy Management Systems and Energy Systems
Optimization

49 | 5403 | BD UNEP Uzbekistan Conservation and Sustainable Use of Agricultural 24-Dec-13 50,000 4,750
Biodiversity to Improve Regulating and Supporting
Ecosystem Services in Agriculture Production

50 | 5410 | MFA FAO Venezuela Sustainable Forest Lands Management and 12-Sep-13 200,000 19,000
Conservation under an Eco-social Approach

51 | 5453 | CC UNDP Barbados Promoting Solar Photovoltaic Systems in Public 11-Dec-13 100,000 9,500
Buildings for Clean Energy Access, Increased
Climate Resilience and Disaster Risk Management

52 | 5467 | MFA UNDP | Georgia Harmonization of Information Management for 18-Dec-13 50,000 4,750
Improved Knowledge and Monitoring of the Global
Environment in Georgia

53 | 5484 | POPs | UNDP Honduras Environmental Sound Management of Mercury and 18-Nov-13 70,000 6,650
Mercury Containing Products and their Wastes in
Artisanal Small-scale Gold Mining and Healthcare

54 | 5510 | MFA UNDP Papua New Guinea R2R Strengthening the Management Effectiveness of 12-Sep-13 300,000 27,000
the National System of Protected Areas

55 | 5512 | BD UNDP | Thailand Conserving Habitats for Globally Important Flora and 16-Aug-13 67,580 6,420

Fauna in Production Landscapes
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56 | 5517 | MFA UNDP Micronesia R2R Implementing an Integrated Ridge to Reef 12-Sep-13 150,000 13,500
Approach to Enhance Ecosystem Services, to
Conserve Globally Important Biodiversity and to
Sustain Local Livelihoods in the FSM

57 | 5522 | LD FAO Libya Sustainable Land Management and Conservation of 12-Sep-13 136,986 13,014
Oases Ecosystems in Libya

58 | 5524 | BD UNDP | Cape Verde Mainstreaming Biodiversity Conservation into the 12-Sep-13 52,123 4,952
Tourism Sector in Synergy with a Further
Strengthened Protected Areas System in Cape Verde

59 | 5536 | MFA | UNDP | Turkmenistan Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy for 12-Sep-13 150,000 14,250
Sustainable Water Management in Turkmenistan

60 | 5550 | MFA | UNDP | Tuvalu R2R Implementing a Ridge to Reef Approach to 12-Sep-13 150,000 13,500
Protect Biodiversity and Ecosystem Functions

61 | 5555 | CC UNDP Vietnam Local Development and Promotion of LED 22-Oct-13 89,906 8,541
Technologies for Advanced General Lighting

62 | 5579 | MFA UNDP Palau Mainstreaming Global Environmental Priorities into 17-Dec-13 30,000 2,850
National Policies and Programmes

63 | 5586 | CC UNDP | Sri Lanka Appropriate Mitigation Actions in the Energy 19-Dec-13 100,000 9,500
Generation and End-Use Sectors in Sri Lanka

64 | 5132 | BD UNEP India Integrated Management of Wetland Biodiversity and 28-Aug-13 50,000 4,750
Ecosystem Services for Water and Food Security

65 | 5228 | CC AfDB Regional (Djibouti, Kenya) RLACC - Rural Livelihoods's Adaptation to Climate 3-Oct-13 300,000 24,000
Change in the Horn of Africa (PROGRAM)

66 | 5325 | POPs | UNIDO | Congo Environmentally Sound Management and Final 17-Jul-13 50,000 4,750
Disposal of PCBs

67 | 5335 | CC UNIDO | Chile Promoting The Development of Biogas Energy 1-Jul-13 50,000 4,750
amongst Select Small- and Medium-Sized Agro-
Industries

68 | 5344 | CC UNDP | Cape Verde Removing Barriers to Energy-Efficiency in the Cape 23-Aug-13 72,600 6,897

Verdean Built Environment and for Appliances
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Approval GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
69 | 5363 | CC UNDP Philippines Development for Renewable Energy Applications 12-Sep-13 100,000 9,500
Mainstreaming and Market Sustainability (DREAMS)
Project
70 | 5392 | BD UNEP Iraq Initial Steps for the Establishment of the National 25-Jul-13 50,000 4,750
Protected Areas Network
71 | 5406 | LD FAO Gambia Community-Based Sustainable Dryland Forest 12-Sep-13 130,000 12,350
Management
72 | 5463 | LD UNDP | Tanzania Securing Watershed Services Through SLM in the 12-Sep-13 100,000 9,500
Ruvu and Zigi Catchments Eastern Arc Region
73 | 5468 | CC UNDP | Georgia Green Cities : Integrated Sustainable Transport in the 10-Sep-13 50,000 4,750
City of Batumi and the Ajara Region
74 | 5470 | MFA | UNDP | Uruguay Improved Convention Coordination for Sustainable 6-Sep-13 90,000 8,550
Growth in Uruguay (ECCOSUR)
75| 5501 | CC UNDP | Ethiopia Promoting Sustainable Rural Energy Technologies 12-Sep-13 100,000 9,500
(RETS) for Household and Productive Uses
76 | 5508 | MFA UNDP | Global Transforming the Global Maritime Transport Industry | 11-Nov-13 100,000 9,500
towards a Low Carbon Future through Improved
Energy Efficiency
77 | 5513 | IW UNDP | Regional (Kenya, Comoros, Western Indian Ocean LMEs Strategic Action 13-Sep-13 300,000 27,000
Madagascar, Mauritius, Programme Policy Harmonization and Institutional
Mozambique, Seychelles, Somalia, Reforms SAPPHIRE Project
Tanzania, South Africa)
78 | 5534 | BD UNDP Ecuador Conservation of Ecuadorian Amphibian Diversity and 12-Sep-13 91,324 8,676
Sustainable Use of its Genetic Resources
79 | 5551 | MFA FAO Kiribati R2R Resilient Islands, Resilient Communities 12-Sep-13 150,000 13,500
80 | 5558 | POPs | UNIDO | Regional (Antigua And Barbuda, Development and Implementation of a Sustainable 19-Sep-13 200,000 19,000
Barbados, Bahamas, Belize, St. Kitts | Management Mechanism for POPs in the Caribbean
And Nevis, St. Lucia, Suriname,
Trinidad and Tobago, St. Vincent
and Grenadines)
81 | 5570 | MFA | UNDP | Jordan Mainstreaming Rio Convention Provisions into 26-Nov-13 50,000 4,750

National Sectoral Policies
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Approval GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
82 | 5646 | POPs UNIDO | Bolivia Environmentally Sound Management of 23-Dec-13 85,000 8,075
Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) - Containing
Equipment and Wastes and Upgrade of Technical
Expertise in Bolivia
Total Project Preparation Grants (PPG) Approved by CEO 9,106,740 | 849,478
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ANNEX F: PROJECT PROPOSALS ENDORSED BY CEO

GEF Programming Report for the Period July 1 - December 31, 2013
Project Proposals Endorsed by CEO

GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Endorsement | GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
1 4446 | POPs | UNIDO | Indonesia Introduction of an Environmentally Sound 1-Aug-13 6,000,000 600,000
Management and Disposal System for PCBs
Wastes and PCB Contaminated Equipment in
Indonesia
2 4784 | CC UNIDO | Ukraine Introduction of Energy Management System 21-Oct-13 5,550,000 555,000
Standard in Ukrainian Industry
3 4890 | CC UNIDO | Uruguay Towards a Green Economy in Uruguay: 19-Nov-13 3,392,727 339,273
Stimulating Sustainable Production Practices and
Low-emission Technologies in Prioritized Sectors
4 4374 | CC UNDP Belarus Removing Barriers to Wind Power Development in 1-Nov-13 3,045,000 304,500
Belarus
5 4493 | CC World China China Renewable Energy Scaling-Up Program 20-Sep-13 27,280,000 2,720,000
Bank (CRESP) Phase 11
6 4550 | LD UNDP Samoa Strengthening Multi-sectoral Management of 3-Jul-13 4,736,363 473,636
Critical Landscapes
7 4590 | MFA | UNDP | Honduras Delivering Multiple Global Environment Benefits 3-Jul-13 3,045,455 304,545
through Sustainable Management of Production
Landscapes
8 4621 | CC ADB China Hebei Energy Efficiency Improvement and 20-Aug-13 3,654,546 345,454
Emission Reduction Project
9 4640 | BD World Congo DR Democratic Republic of Congo Conservation Trust 23-Oct-13 11,636,363 1,163,637
Bank Fund (AF for National Parks Network
Rehabilitation Project)
10 4690 | IW World Regional (Indonesia, Philippines) Capturing Coral Reef and Related Ecosystem 19-Aug-13 4,500,000 360,000
Bank Services (CCRES)
11 4716 | BD UNDP | Guatemala Conservation and Sustainable Use of Biodiversity 9-Oct-13 5,354,545 535,455
in Coastal and Marine Protected Areas (MPAS)
12 4730 | BD UNDP | Azerbaijan Increasing Representation of Effectively Managed 3-Jul-13 1,291,500 129,150

Marine Ecosystems in the Protected Area System
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Endorsement | GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
13 4742 | CC UNDP Armenia Green Urban Lighting 19-Aug-13 1,600,000 160,000
14 4747 | CC UNIDO | Dominican Republic Stimulating Industrial Competitiveness Through 19-Dec-13 1,300,000 130,000
Biomass-based, Grid-connected Electricity
Generation
15 4749 | CC UNDP Lebanon Small Decentralized Renewable Energy Power 2-Jul-13 1,450,000 145,000
Generation
16 4754 | LD UNDP Pakistan Sustainable Land Management Programme to 3-Oct-13 3,791,000 379,100
Combat Desertification
17 | 4766 | MFA | UNIDO | Vietham Implementation of Eco-industrial Park Initiative for 26-Dec-13 3,524,000 352,400
Sustainable Industrial Zones in Vietham
18 4773 | BD IFAD Peru Conservation and Sustainable Use of High-Andean 19-Jul-13 5,354,545 535,454
Ecosystems through Compensation of
Environmental Services for Rural Poverty
Alleviation and Social Inclusion
19 4792 | MFA World Mexico Conservation of Coastal Watersheds to Achieve 9-Sep-13 39,518,181 3,951,819
Bank Multiple Global Environmental Benefits in the
Context of Changing Environments
20 4842 | BD UNDP Croatia Strengthening the Institutional and Financial 30-Dec-13 4,953,000 495,300
Sustainability of the National Protected Area
System
21 4937 | BD UNEP South Africa Strengthening Law Enforcement Capabilities to 5-Dec-13 2,690,455 269,045
Combat Wildlife Crime for Conservation and
Sustainable Use of Species in South Africa (target:
Rhinoceros)
22 5269 | IW World Regional (Bosnia-Herzegovina, Adriatic Sea Environmental Pollution Control 16-Dec-13 6,770,000 643,150
Bank Croatia) Project (1)
23 5307 | POPs | UNEP Global Global Project on the Updating of National 20-Aug-13 4,965,753 471,747
Implementation Plans for POPs
24 5452 | IW World China Guangdong Agricultural Pollution Control 13-Aug-13 5,100,000 408,000
Bank
25 4479 | MFA UNDP | Guatemala Sustainable Forest Management and Multiple 22-Jul-13 4,400,000 440,000

Global Environmental Benefits
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Endorsement | GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
26 4505 | BD World Peru Strengthening Sustainable Management of the 12-Nov-13 8,922,638 892,264
Bank Guano Islands, Isles and Capes National Reserve
System (RNSIIPG)
27 4581 | MFA FAO Global Sustainable Management of Tuna Fisheries and 30-Oct-13 27,172,936 2,445,564
Biodiversity Conservation in the Areas Beyond
National Jurisdiction (ABNJ)
28 4600 | LD UNDP Uzbekistan Reducing Pressures on Natural Resources from 3-Oct-13 2,313,600 231,360
Competing Land Use in Non-irrigated Arid
Mountain, Semi-desert and Desert Landscapes
29 4619 | CC UNDP | Colombia Third National Communication to the UNFCCC 18-Jul-13 2,000,000 200,000
30 4655 | BD UNDP China CBPF-MSL: Strengthening the Management 3-Jul-13 2,654,771 238,929
Effectiveness of the Sub-system of Wetland
Protected Areas for Conservation of Globally
Significant Biodiversity
31 | 4731 | BD UNDP | Ecuador Advancing Landscape Approaches in Ecuador's 19-Aug-13 4,450,472 445,047
National Protected Area System to Improve
Conservation of Globally Endangered Wildlife
32 4788 | CC UNIDO | India Promoting Business Models for Increasing 23-Dec-13 4,365,174 436,517
Penetration and Scaling up of Solar Energy
33 4835 | BD UNDP | Georgia Expansion and Improved Management 13-Nov-13 1,283,636 128,364
Effectiveness of the Achara Region’s Protected
Areas
34 4909 | CC UNEP Global (Armenia, Azerbaijan, Stabilizing GHG Emissions from Road Transport 14-Nov-13 2,261,819 223,181
Bangladesh, Brazil, Cote d'lvoire, Through Doubling of Global Vehicle Fuel
China, Costa Rica, Georgia, India, Economy: Regional Implementation of the Global
Jamaica, Montenegro, Macedonia, | Fuel Economy Initiative (GFEI)
Mauritius, Mexico, Peru,
Philippines, Russian Federation,
Uruguay, Vietnam)
35 5619 | MFA | World Sudan GGW Sudan Sustainable Natural Resources 13-Nov-13 7,731,481 618,519
Bank Management Project SSNRMP
36 4071 | CC AfDB Global (Global, Cote d'lvoire) TT-Pilot (GEF-4): Construction of 1000 Ton per 17-Oct-13 2,625,000 262,500

day Municipal Solid Wastes Composting Unit in
AKOUEDO Abidjan

32




GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Endorsement | GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)

37 4442 | POPs UNDP Kazakhstan NIP Update, Integration of POPs into National 6-Aug-13 3,400,000 340,000
Planning and Promoting Sound Healthcare Waste
Management in Kazakhstan

38 4544 | BD UNDP Botswana Improved Management Effectiveness of the Chobe- 27-Aug-13 1,818,182 181,818
Kwando-Linyanti Matrix of Protected Areas

39 4584 | MFA UNDP Kazakhstan Improving Sustainability of PA System in Desert 8-Jul-13 4,364,000 436,400
Ecosystems through Promotion of Biodiversity-
compatible Livelihoods in and around PAs

40 | 4589 | BD UNDP | Angola Expansion and Strengthening of Angola’s 24-Jul-13 5,800,000 580,000
Protected Area System

41 4639 | MFA | UNDP | Zambia Strengthening Management Effectiveness and 30-Oct-13 13,148,864 1,314,886
Generating Multiple Environmental Benefits within
and around the Greater Kafue National Park in
Zambia

42 4653 | BD UNDP China CBPF-MSL: Strengthening the Management 24-Sep-13 3,544,679 319,021
Effectiveness of the Protected Area Landscape in
Altai Mountains and Wetlands

43 4717 | MFA UNDP | Seychelles Expansion and Strengthening of the Protected Area 4-Dec-13 1,785,500 178,550
Subsystem of the Outer Islands of Seychelles and
its Integration into the Broader Land and Seascape

44 4729 | BD UNDP Namibia Strengthening the Capacity of the Protected Area 25-Oct-13 4,000,000 400,000
System to Address New Management Challenges

45 4741 | POPs | UNDP Ecuador Integrated and Environmentally Sound PCBs 17-Dec-13 2,000,000 200,000
Management in Ecuador

46 4743 | BD UNDP India Developing an Effective Multiple Use Management 3-Dec-13 6,275,000 627,500
Framework for Conserving Biodiversity in the
Mountain Landscape of the High Ranges, Western
Ghats

47 4760 | BD UNDP Vietnam Conservation of Critical Wetland PAs and Linked 3-Dec-13 3,180,287 318,029

Landscapes
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Endorsement | GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
48 4772 | MFA UNDP Colombia Conservation and Sustainable Use of Biodiversity 14-Nov-13 8,787,819 878,781
in Dry Ecosystems to Guarantee the Flow of
Ecosystem Services and to Mitigate the Processes
of Deforestation and Desertification
49 4779 | MFA World Bosnia-Herzegovina Sustainable Forest and Landscape Management 19-Dec-13 5,575,757 557,576
Bank
50 4855 | BD World Tanzania Kihansi Catchment Conservation and Management 22-Aug-13 5,980,544 598,054
Bank
51 4933 | CC UNDP Indonesia Third National Communication to the United 24-Oct-13 4,500,000 450,000
Nations Framework Convention on Climate
Change
52 5622 | MFA World Indonesia LME-EA Coral Triangle Initiative Project 23-Dec-13 10,000,000 800,000
Bank (COREMAPIII-CTI)
53 4454 | MFA IADB Jamaica Integrated Management of the Yallahs River and 21-Nov-13 3,909,441 390,944
Hope River Watersheds
54 | 4459 | CC UNDP | Bangladesh Development of Sustainable Renewable Energy 15-Aug-13 4,077,272 407,727
Power Generation (SREPGen)
55 4485 | POPs | UNDP | Costa Rica Integrated PCB Management in Costa Rica 5-Aug-13 1,930,000 193,000
56 4644 | MFA UNDP Uganda Addressing Barriers to the Adoption of Improved 16-Dec-13 3,480,000 348,000
Charcoal Production Technologies and Sustainable
Land Management Practices through an Integrated
Approach
57 4708 | BD UNDP Honduras Strengthening the Sub-system of Coastal and 18-Nov-13 3,036,364 303,636
Marine Protected Areas
58 4751 | LD UNDP Botswana Mainstreaming SLM in Rangeland Areas of 20-Nov-13 3,081,800 308,180
Ngamiland District Productive Landscapes for
Improved livelihoods
59 4763 | BD UNDP Mexico Strengthening Management Effectiveness and 27-Sep-13 10,172,727 1,017,273
Resilience of Protected Areas to Safeguard
Biodiversity Threatened by Climate Change
60 4832 | LD UNDP Namibia Sustainable Management of Namibia’s Forested 16-Dec-13 4,446,000 444,600

Lands
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GEF | Focal | Agency | Country Title Endorsement | GEF Agency
ID Area Date Amount Fees
(USD) (USD)
61 4841 | BD UNDP Uruguay Strengthening the Effectiveness of the National 23-Dec-13 1,621,000 162,100
Protected Area System by Including a Landscape
Approach to Management
62 4860 | MFA UNDP Paraguay Mainstreaming Biodiversity Conservation and 9-Dec-13 6,861,817 686,182
Sustainable Land Management into Production
Practices in all Bioregions and Biomes
63 4870 | BD UNDP | China CBPF-MSL.: Strengthening the Management 1-Aug-13 2,654,771 238,929
Effectiveness of the Wetland Protected Area
System in Hubei Province
64 | 4896 | BD UNDP | China CBPF-MSL: Strengthening the Management 23-Aug-13 2,654,771 238,929
Effectiveness of the Wetland Protected Area
System in Anhui Province
65 4915 | POPs | UNIDO | Russian Federation Environmentally Sound Management and Final 23-Dec-13 7,400,000 740,000
Disposal of PCBs at the Russian Railroad Network
and Other PCB Owners
66 5171 | BD ADB Indonesia CTI: Coral Reef Rehabilitation and Management 19-Sep-13 8,000,000 760,000
Program-Coral Triangle Initiative, Phase Il
(COREMAP-CTI I11)
67 5411 | CC ADB China ASTUD: Jiangxi Fuzhou Urban Integrated 10-Sep-13 2,546,300 203,700
Infrastructure Improvement Project
68 5449 | MFA | World Senegal PSG- Sustainable and Inclusive Agribusiness 8-Nov-13 6,018,519 481,481
Bank Development Project
Total Project Proposals Endorsed by CEO 386,736,374 | 37,439,206
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ANNEX G: PROJECT PROPOSALS CANCELLED OR DROPPED

GEF Programming Report for the Period July 1 - December 31, 2013
Project Proposals Cancelled or Dropped

GEF Project | Focal | Agency | Country Title PIF Approval | Cancellation/ | GEF Agency Comment
ID type Area Approval | Date Drop Date Amount Fees
Date (USD) (USD)
1 3024 | MSP MFA | UNDP | India SLEM/CPP: Sustainable 16-Dec-08 | 3-Nov-09 1-Jul-13 909,091 90,909 | Child project
Participatory Management of of parent 3268
Natural Resources to Promote
Ecosystem Health and
Resilience in the Thar Desert
Ecosystem
2 4213 | FSP CcC IADB Argentina | Sustainable Use of Biogas 5-May-10 8-Jun-10 22-Nov-13 | 2,909,000 | 290,909
from Agro Industrial and
Solid Waste Applications
3 4776 | FSP BD FAO Ecuador New Strategies of NA NA 25-Nov-13 NA NA | PIF dropped
Participatory Natural before
Resources Governance in approval
Protected Areas and their
Buffer Zones to Improve
Biodiversity Management
4 4081 | MSP BD UNDP Chad SPWA-BD: Strengthening the | 10-Sep-09 | 10-Sep-09 3-Nov-13 859,091 85,909 | Child project
national protected area of parent 3785
network in Chad
5 5387 | PPG CcC WB Mexico Mexico Sustainable Energy 24-Apr-13 | 24-Apr-13 19-Jul-13 250,000 22,500 | PPG and PPG
Technology Development Fee cancelled
6 4217 | FSP cC WB Indonesia | Chiller Energy Efficiency 19-Nov- NA 5-Sep-13 | 3,661,575 | 366,157 | CEO
Project 12 Endorsement
rejected by
GEF CEO
7 3998 | MSP BD WB Chile Design and Implementation of | 15-Sep-09 | 9-Mar-11 21-Jun-13 909,090 90,910
a Biodiversity Management
System in the Ministry of
Public Works
Total Project Proposals Cancelled or Dropped 9,497,847 | 947,294
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